NASSAU COUNTY LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE CORPORATION

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Bonds)

Province	of Meribah	Society	of Mary, Inc.

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule H to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original of the Application (including all attachments) must be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Local Economic Assistance Corporation (the "Corporation") at the time this Application is submitted to the Corporation: (i) a \$1,000 non-refundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Corporation's Bond Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), and (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Corporation in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Corporation may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit and/or the Cost/Benefit Deposit to defray the cost of Bond Counsel fees and expenses and/or the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit and the Cost/Benefit Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Corporation with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Corporation.

The Corporation's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Corporation to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any Financial Assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

DATE	
DATE	

PART I. APPLICANT

A.			FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (If more than one applicant, copy mplete for each applicant):
	Name:	Province of	f Meribah Society of Mary, Inc.
Add	ress:	_240 Emory I	Road, Mineola, NY 11501
Prim Cont Phor	tact:		thy Driscoll, S.M., Marietta Tartamella 00 Fax: 516-292-0877
E-M	ail:	tndufek@cfo	foraday.com
NY	State Dep Labor	ot. of Reg #:	Federal Employer ID
NAI	CS Code	:#: <u>61110</u>	
B.	BUSI	NESS TYPE ((Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):
	Sole I	Proprietorship	General Partnership Limited Partnership
	Limite	ed Liability Co	ompany Privately Held Corporation
	Public	ly Held Corpo	oration Exchange listed on
	Not-fo	or-Profit Corpo	oration X
	Incom	ne taxed as:	Subchapter S Subchapter C
			501(c)(3) Corporation X Partnership
	State a	and Year of In	acorporation/Organization: NY 1975
	Qualif	ied to do Busi	iness in New York: Yes No N/A
C.	ANY	ENTITY PRO	POSED TO BE A USER OF THE PROJECT:
	Name: Kellen	Province of berg Memori	Meribah Society of Mary, Inc. operating under the name of ial High School
	Relatio	onship to App	licant: Self: wholly owned school

D.	APPLICANT COUNSEL (sub	eject to Corporation approval):
Firm	name: Spellman Rice Gibbons Po	olizzi & Truncale, LLP
Addre	ess:229 Seventh Street, Suite 100,	, PO Box 7775 Garden City, New York 11530-/775
John 1	M. Spellman, Esq.	
(516)	592-6801	
(516)	742-1305	
j spe	ellman@spellmanlaw.com	
E.	Principal stockholders, member equity/voting rights in Application	ers or partners, if any (i.e., owners of 10% or more of ant):
	Name	Percentage owned
		<u>N/A</u> %
F.	said persons owns more than	d in the response to the preceding Question, or a group of a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities which y virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in
	N/A	

-		
List	parent corporation, sister corp	porations and subsidiaries, if any:
(Kelle	cant, Province of Meribah So- enberg Memorial High Schoo ol (St. Martin de Porres Maria	ciety of Mary, Inc., owns and operates two schools of and Chaminade High School) and operates a third nist School)
(То	be completed only if Applica	nt is seeking tax-exempt bond financing)
1.	or benefited by any prior to Project is located, whether Development Agency or a ("Municipality" herein me	related entity or person) been involved in, applied for ax-exempt financing in the municipality in which the by the Corporation, the Nassau County Industrial nother issuer, or in a contiguous municipality? cans city, town or village, or, if the Project is not in a e, Nassau County.) If YES, describe:
	YES	NO X
2.	from within the past six me	ng any related entity or person) received or benefite onths, or is contemplating to receive or benefit from , tax-exempt financing anywhere within the United
	YES	NO X
-		

	YES		NO X	
K.	principal(s) of the Applic	ant or its related ent ons or principal(s) ha editors rights or rece	ibsidiary or related entity or person) of ties, or any other business or concern tive been connected, ever been involve ivership proceedings or sought protect	d, as
	YES		NO <u>X</u>	
L.	principal(s) of the Applic misdemeanor (other than principal(s) held position	cant or its related en minor traffic offens as or ownership inter misdemeanor (other	absidiary or related entity or person) of ities, ever been convicted of any felonies), or have any such related persons dests in any firm or corporation that has than minor traffic offenses), or are any nal proceeding? If YES, attach details.	or s been y of
	YES	_	NO X	
M.	principal(s) of the Applic which such entities, pers there pending proceeding state or local laws or reg	cant or its related en sons or principal(s) has gor investigation would to see the sulations with respec	ubsidiary or related entity or person) of cities, or any other business or concernave been connected, been cited for (or the respect to) a civil violation of federate to labor practices, hazardous wastes, perating practices? If YES, attach details	is al,
	YES	-	NO X	
N.	principal(s) of the Appli which such entities, pers	cant or its related er sons or principal(s) l s or entities been del	osidiary or related entity or person) or tities, or any other business or concern ave been connected, delinquent or have nquent on any New York State, federa years? If YES, attach details.	ve any
	YES	_	NO X	
0.	Complete the following officers and members or company, members and	f the board of direct	cipals (including, in the case of corpors and, in the case of limited liability oplicant:	rations
	Name	<u>Title</u>	Other Business Affiliations	
	N/A	-		

	atta	ch details.	l elected or appointive public positions? If YES,				
		YES	NO X				
	or a	any of the foregoing principals emp ny agency, authority, department, b ernmental or quasi-governmental or	ployed by any federal, state or local municipality oard, or commission thereof or any other ganization?				
		YES	NO X				
P.	Ope	eration at existing location(s) (Comp	olete separate Section P for each existing location)				
	1.	(a) Location: 1400 Glenn Curr	iss Blvd Uniondale NY 11553				
		(b) Number of Employees: Fu	ll-Time: <u>232</u> Part-Time: 5 <u>5</u>				
		(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: \$16,374,135					
		(d) Type of operation (e.g. man and products or s	ufacturing, wholesale, distribution) ervices: School				
		(e) Size of existing facility real (i.e., acreage of land): 22					
		(f) Buildings (number and square	re footage of each): 1 Building, 300,000 sq ft				
		(g) Applicant's interest in the fa	cility.				
		FEE TITLE (i.e. own)	LEASE OTHER (describe below)				
		(h) If Applicant leases, state and lease expiration					
	2.	is it expected that any of the desc	above are located within the State of New York, cribed facilities will be closed or be subject to ete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire				
		YES	NO X				

	YES	NO X
or sal	any one supplier or customer a es, respectively? If YES, attac mer, as applicable:	account for over 50% of Applicant's annual purch h name and contact information for supplier and/
	YES	NO <u>X</u>
Appli perso with	icant or its related entities, or a	related entity or person) or any principal(s) of the any other business or concern with which such en onnected, have any contractual or other relationshounty Industrial Development Agency or the Cou
	YES	NO X
Attac	h a brief history of the Applic	ant and its business/operations at Schedule H.
renot	ts and other financial backgro	oplicant authorizes the Corporation to obtain cred und information and perform other due diligence ty or individual related thereto, as the Corporation

PART II. PROPOSED PROJECT

D	escription of proposed Project (check all that apply):
X	New Construction
X	
X	
	New machinery and equipment
	Other (specify):
A	riefly describe the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is necessary to the pplicant and why the Corporation's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the oject will have on the Applicant's business or operations:
Ad	ong with funds on hand, Fund renovation and expansion of the school campus. dition of space for athletic usage as well as modernization and renovation of existing ence labs to improve STEM programs
as W Co	the Applicant is unable to arrange Corporation financing or other Corporation financial sistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? ould the Applicant proceed with the Project without Corporation financing or other proporation financial assistance? Describe.
Wi	thout financial assistance, it would be too expensive to move forward.
Lo	cation of Project (attach map showing the location):
Sta	reet Address:
14	00 Glenn Curtiss Blvd Uniondale NY 11553
То	wn(s):
To	wn of Hempstead
Sc	hool District(s):
U	niondale
Se	etion: 50 Block: 340 Lot: 463E F 495 A B 504

Cens	us Tract Number:
Size	of proposed facility real property (i.e. acreage of land):
Squa	re Footage of Existing Improvements:
	act street address is not available, please provide a survey and the most precise iption available.
Desc	ribe the present use of the Project site:_School
(a)	What are the current real estate taxes on the Project site, if any? (If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each):
	Land: \$0 Building(s): \$_0
(b)	If the property is subject to real property taxation, are tax certiorari proceedings currently pending with respect to the Project real property? If YES, attach details including copies of pleadings, decisions, etc.
	YESNO
Desc	cribe Project ownership structure (i.e., Applicant or other entity):
Appli	cant owns property
be us	what purpose will the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated sed by the Applicant? (Include description of goods to be sold, products to be ufactured, assembled or processed and services to be rendered.)
Reno	vation and expansion of school campus
lease	by space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties, or is currently ed to or occupied by third parties who will remain as tenants, provide the names and act information for each such tenant, indicate total square footage of the Project to be ed to each tenant, and describe proposed use by each tenant:
No	

N//A			
List princip	al items or categories of equi	pment to be acquired as part of the Project	ct:
N/A			
Will Projec		ements at proposed location?	
1. Des	YES \underline{X} NO	: School	
2. Des	cribe required zoning/land us	e, if different:	
3. If a requ	change in zoning/land use is a lest for change of zoning/land	required, please provide details/status of a	any
Does the Ap	oplicant, or any related entity site? If YES, please provide d	or person, currently hold a lease or license letails and a copy of the lease/license.	se or
	YES	NO <u>X</u>	
Does the Ap		or person, currently hold fee title to (i.e.	own
	YES <u>X</u> NO		
If YES, indi	cate:		
(a)	Date of purchase: 1987		
(b)	Purchase price: \$ 1		
(0)			
(c)	Balance of existing mortga	age, if any: \$ <u>0</u>	

Doe	s the Ap	plicant or	any relate	d person	or ent	ity have an option	or a contra	act to
purc	hase the	Project si	ite and/or	any build	lings o	n the Project site?		
		YES_				NO X		
If Y	ES, attac	ch copy of	contract (or option	and in	dicate:		
	(a)	Date sig	gned:	_				
	(b)	Purchas	se price:	\$				
	(c)	Closing	g date:	_				
App	olicant (a ES, desc	nd/or its p	orincipals)	and the	seller (mmon control or of the Project (and/	or its prin	cipals)?
Wil acti	vities? If	ers persor f YES with tail Questi	h respect t	to either	econon	for either of the fonic activity indicate	llowing ed ed below,	conomic complete
atta	ched ite.			NO	X	Calar of Commons	· VES	NO
atta	es of Goo	ods:	YES	_NO	21	_Sales of Services	. 110	
Sale Des	es of Goo scribe the	e social an	nd econom	nic condit	tions in	the community wed Project on the cod police and other	here the Pommunity	roject site (including
Sale Des	es of Goo scribe the will be lo pact on in vices):	e social and cated and	nd economithe impactions the impactions that it is the impaction of the im	nic condited of the portation,	tions in propose fire an	the community w	here the Pommunity	roject site (includin
Sale Des	es of Goo scribe the will be lo pact on in vices):	e social and cated and	nd economithe impactions the impactions that it is the impaction of the im	nic condited of the portation,	tions in propose fire an	the community we ed Project on the co d police and other	here the Pommunity	roject site (including

(if YES, d	escribe the LEED green building rating that v	with Green Building Stand will be achieved):
	YES NO	
Is the prop	posed Project site located on a Brownfield? (i tion and proposed remediation)	f YES, provide description
	YESNO	X
	YESX NO	
	PART III. PROJECT COST	<u>S</u>
Provide an	PART III. PROJECT COSTS estimate of cost of all items listed below:	<u>S</u>
1.	estimate of cost of all items listed below: <u>Item</u> Land Acquisition	<u>Cost</u> \$
1. 2.	estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$
1. 2. 3.	estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$ \$_10,000,00
1. 2. 3. 4.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$ \$_10,000,00 \$
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$ \$ \$_10,000,00 \$ \$
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work Engineering Fees	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$_ \$ \$_10,000,00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work Engineering Fees Architectural Fees	<u>Cost</u> \$_ \$_ \$_ \$_10,000,00 \$_ \$_ \$_ \$_ \$_ \$_ \$_ \$_
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work Engineering Fees Architectural Fees Applicant's Legal Fees	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$ \$ \$_10,000,00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work Engineering Fees Architectural Fees Applicant's Legal Fees Financial Fees (incl. lender legal fees)	Cost \$ \$ \$ \$_10,000,00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.	Estimate of cost of all items listed below: Item Land Acquisition Building Acquisition Construction or Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work Engineering Fees Architectural Fees Applicant's Legal Fees	<u>Cost</u> \$ \$ \$ \$_10,000,00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$

	12. 13.	Other Soft Costs Other (describe)	(describe)	\$ \$
			Total	\$ <u>10,200,000</u>
Sour	rce of F	unds for Project Co	osts:	
a.	Ban	k Financing:		\$
b.		Exempt Bonds		\$ <u>10,200,000</u>
c.		able Bonds		\$
d.	Equ	ity		\$
			TOTAL	\$ <u>10,200,000</u>
pure	chase or	ders) as of the date eet.	of this application	ed (including contracts of sale or n? If YES, describe particulars on a
		YES		NO <u>X</u>
	ails:			eds (if applicable)? If YES, provide
		YES		NO X
app	licable,	f the funds to be bo be used to repay o g bond issue? If YE	r refinance an exis	ne Corporation's issuance of bonds, if sting mortgage, outstanding loan or as:
		YES		NO X
)—————————————————————————————————————		7: 1	was contact for th	e marketing or the purchase of the bo
or t	the prov rporatio	vision of other third	party financing? ovide a copy of ar	If YES, indicate with whom (subject by term sheet or commitment letter is:

	YES_X	NO				
Rooseve	lt & Cross –	Placement A	agent, TD Ban	k – Bond Pur	chaser	

	ost Breakdown: ost of Construction	: \$	(sum of 3 A above)	and 11 in Que
(Cost for materials:	\$		
Ç	% Sourced in Cour	nty:	%	
	% Sourced in State	:	% (incl. Count	y)
	Cost for labor:	\$		
	% Sourced in Cour		%	
	% Sourced in State		% (incl. County	y)
,	Cost for "other":	\$		
- 16	% Sourced in Cour	nty:	%	
	% Sourced in Cour		% (incl. Count	y)
excluding bene Third Year afte	er completion of th	e Project.		
Third Year afte	er completion of th	e Project. <u>First Year</u>	Second Year	Third Yea
Third Year afte	Present \$16.302,000	First Year \$16.791,100	<u>Second Year</u> \$ 17,294,800	Third Yea \$17.813.70
Third Year after Full-time:	er completion of th	e Project. <u>First Year</u>	Second Year	Third Yea \$17.813.70
Third Year after Full-time: Part-time: Seasonal:	Present \$16.302,000 73,000	First Year \$16.791,100	<u>Second Year</u> \$ 17,294,800	
Third Year afte	Present \$16.302,000	First Year \$16.791,100	<u>Second Year</u> \$ 17,294,800	Thir \$17.81
Full-time: Part-time: Seasonal: Total Annual Payroll: What are the a	Present \$16.302,000 73,000 \$16,375,000 average wages of in Nassau County erage annual value	First Year \$16.791,100 75,200 - \$16,866,200 employees (excluse)? \$69,100 of employee benderation	Second Year \$ 17,294,800 77,500 \$ 17,372,300 ading benefits) presents paid per job, i	Third Yes \$17.813.79, \$17,893, \$esently emp
Full-time: Part-time: Seasonal: Total Annual Payroll: What are the a the Applicant What is the ave employees press What are the e the Applicant	Present \$16.302,000 73,000 \$16,375,000 average wages of a in Nassau County	First Year \$16.791,100 75,200 \$16,866,200 employees (exclusive \$69,100) of employee bender the Applicant in wages of the job of the Project? \$500	Second Year \$ 17,294,800 77,500 \$ 17,372,300 still the properties of the paid per job, in Nassau County? See (excluding beneath) See (excluding beneath) See (excluding beneath)	Third Yea \$17.813.70 79.80 \$17,893,50 esently employed from the \$18,300 efits) to be creating the sently to be creating the sently employed from t

Please note that the Corporation may utilize the foregoing employment projections and the projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Corporation to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the Project set forth in this Application.

		oloyees would be to		
·	YES		NO <u>X</u>	
	ibe the number of est of undertaking the			struction jobs to be create
	any, is the anticipated endered as a result o		llar amount o	f production, sales or
		\$ <u>N/A</u>	_	
What per	centage of the forego	oing amount is subj	ect to New Y	ork sales and use tax?
		0	%	
	any other municipal I any PILOT paymer		result from th	e Project (excluding the
	ne estimated aggrega	te annual amount o	f goods and s	ervices to be purchased b
What is th			ne Project and	what portion will be
the Applie	om businesses locate		nd the State (in	ncluding the County):
the Applie				ncluding the County): % Sourced in State

Year Year			_ =	
inclu	ribe, if applicable, other bedding a projected annual estindirectly, as a result of und	imate of additiona	al sales tax revenue	esult of the Projegenerated, direct
Cost	s to the County and affected	l municipalities:		
Estir	nated Value of Sales Tax E	xemption:	\$ <u>0</u>	
Esti	mated Value of Mortgage T	ax Exemption:	\$ <u>0</u>	
Esti	mated Interest Savings:		\$ <u>0</u>	
	PART V. PROJE	CT CONSTRUC	TION SCHEDUL	<u>E</u>
	construction work on the P pletion:			
1.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complete
	(c) Foundation	YES	NO <u>X</u>	% complet
	(d) Footings	YES	NO <u>xX</u>	% complete
	(e) Steel	YES	NOX	% complete
	(f) Masonry	YES	NO X	% complet

	(g) Interior	YES	NO X	% complete
	(h) Other (describe bel	low): YES	NO X_	% complete
	2. If NO to all of the abort of construction, renovation.	ve categories, wha ation or acquisition	at is the proposed on of the Project?	date of commenceme
	Closing of Bond Issue			
В.	Provide an estimate of time so Project is expected to occur (a 12-24 months	chedule to complet ttach additional sh	e the Project and neet if necessary):	when the first use of
C.	At what date(s) and in what ar	mount(s) is it estim	nated that funds w	ill be required?
	PART VI.	ENVIRONMEN'	TAL IMPACT	
A.	What is the expected environm Environmental Assessment Fo			lete the attached
	NONE		300	Pro Mantonicos
	Is an environmental impact sta Conservation Law (i.e., the Ne	tement required by w York State Env	y Article 8 of the ironmental Qualit	N.Y. Environmental y Review Act)?
В.	conservation have (i.e., the ive			
B.	YES		NO X	

D. The Applicant authorizes the Corporation to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Corporation.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of

Applicant: Timothy Driscoll&M.

Signature:

Name: Timoth Driscoll.

Title:_ Date:

March 11, 2020

Sworn to before me this _// day of _March___, 20 20

CAROLYN FAZZARI
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01FA6341212

Qualified In Suffolk County

My Commission Expires 05-02-2020

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NASSAU COUNTY LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE CORPORATION

The Nassau County Local Economic Assistance Corporation (the "Corporation"), in order to better secure the integrity of the projects it sponsors, declares that it is in the public interest (i) to ensure the continuity of such projects and the jobs created by such projects, (ii) to prevent the conversion of the use of the premises upon which a sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated and (iii) to limit and prevent unreasonable profiteering or exploitation of a project, and does hereby find, declare and determine as follows:

FIRST:

Upon the approval of a sponsored project, the Corporation shall take title to, or acquire a leasehold or other interest in, all premises upon which an Corporation sponsored project is to be constructed or renovated, and shall lease, sublease, license, sell or otherwise transfer the premises to the Applicant for a term to be determined by the Corporation.

At such time as, among other things, the Applicant fails to retain or create the jobs as represented in the Application or changes the use of the project or ownership of the project or the Applicant during the life of the project in a manner inconsistent with the Application, and such employment default or change of use or ownership does not meet with the prior written approval of the Corporation, a recapture of benefits may be required to be paid by the Applicant to the Corporation. The amount and sufficiency (with respect to a particular applicant) of the applicable recapture of benefits payment shall be determined by the Corporation and shall be set forth in the bond documents.

SECOND:

At such time as a proposed Project is reviewed, the directors of the Corporation will disclose any blood, marital or business relationships they or members of their families have or have had with the Applicant (or its affiliates). The Applicant represents that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant has any such relationship with any director of the Corporation (or any member of the family of any director of the Corporation).

THIRD:

All applicants shall disclose whether they have been appointed, elected or employed by New York State, any political division of New York State or any other governmental agency.

FOURTH:

All proposed underwriters, credit enhancers (including banks and bond insurance companies). trustees, title companies and their respective attorneys must be satisfactory to and approved in writing by the Corporation.

Understood and Agreed to:

Name of

Timothy Driscoll SM- Provincial

Name/Title:

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

The undersigned deposes and says: that I am an authorized representative of the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, correct and complete to my knowledge. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Local Economic Assistance Corporation, its members, officers, directors, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Corporation") from, agrees that the Corporation shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Corporation) and hold the Corporation harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Corporation in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Corporation, (B) the acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project by the Corporation, and (C) any further action taken by the Corporation with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Corporation's general counsel, bond counsel, economic development consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Corporation), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Corporation in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required or is unable to secure other third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Corporation, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Corporation, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Corporation's general counsel, bond counsel, economic development consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Corporation (whether or not first paid by the Corporation) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the required bond issue or other form of financing or Corporation assistance, the Applicant shall pay to the Corporation an administrative fee set by the Corporation (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

(A) Bond Issues (Tax-Exempt or Taxable) -- Five-tenths (5/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000) of total project costs.

- (B) General Counsel Fee - One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a minimum fee of \$2,000.
- All Transactions Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee (C) payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Corporation.
- (D) Subsequent Transactions - The Corporation fee for a bond issuance (whether "new money" or a refunding) that closes on or before the twelve (12) month anniversary of the closing of a prior issuance for the same Applicant(s) shall be two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs.
- (E) Refundings – The Corporation fee for a refunding that closes more than twelve (12) months after the issuance of the bonds being refunded shall be determined in accordance with subparagraphs (A), (B) and (C) above.

The Corporation's bond counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

The Corporation's bond counsel's fees, general counsel fee and the administrative fees may be considered as a cost of the Project and included as part of any resultant financing, subject to compliance with applicable law.

Upon the termination of the financing of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Corporation to the Applicant of the Corporation's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Corporation's general counsel, bond counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

I further acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that, in the event the Corporation shall have used all of its available tax-exempt bond financing allocation, if applicable, from the State of New York and shall accordingly be unable to obtain an additional allocation for the benefit of the Applicant, the Corporation shall have no liability or responsibility as a result of the inability of the Corporation to issue and deliver tax-exempt bonds for the benefit of the Applicant.

Name Timothy Driscoll Sh Provincial

Sworn to before me this // day of March, 2020

Notary Public

CAROLYN FAZZARI

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

No. 01FA6341212

Qualified In Suffolk County

My Commission Expires 05-02-2020

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	Title	Complete as Indicated Below			
A.	Tax-Exempt Bond Manufacturing Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question I.4 of Application			
B.	Financial and Employment Requirements	All applicants			
C.	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants			
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question P.2. of Application			
Е.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question P of Application (See Page 11)			
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of:	All applicants			
	1. Applicant's audited financial statements for the last two fiscal years (unless included in Applicant's annual reports).				
	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form 10-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.				
	3. Applicant's quarterly reports (Form 10-Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since the most recent Annual Report, if any.				
	4.In addition, attach the financial information described above in items F1, F2, and F3 of any anticipated Guarantor of the proposed financing, if different than the Applicant, including the personal financial statement of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural person.				
	5. Dun & Bradstreet report.				
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants			
H.	Other Attachments	As required			



Intentionally omitted

FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

A. The Corporation requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Local Economic Assistance Corporation (the "Corporation") with any applicable governmental authority. If applicable, the Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Corporation on or before February 11th of each year, together with such employment verification information as the Corporation may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Corporation of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Corporation.
- C. Please be advised that the Applicant will be required to furnish information in connection with such reporting, as follows:
 - The following information must be provided for all bonds issued, outstanding or retired during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax and mortgage recording tax); number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Date of issue; interest rate at end of year; bonds outstanding at beginning of year; bonds issued during year; principal payments made during year; bonds outstanding at end of year; federal tax status; and maturity date(s).

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Corporation and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Applicant Name:	Province of Meribah	/ Kellenberg High S	chool	_	
Address:	_240 Emory Road, Mineola, NY 11501				
Type of Business:	School			_	
Contact Person:	Bro. Timothy Driscol	1		Tel. No.:_	
Please complete the follo financial assistance:	wing table describing t	the Applicant's proje	ected employmen	t plan followii	ng receipt of
			Equivalent	Number of Fut Jobs in the Connection of the Project	ounty After
Current and Planned Occupations (provide NAICS Code fo each)	Current Number Full Time Equivalent Jobs Per Occupation e for		1 year	2 years	3 years
	<u>County</u> Nassau	Statewide NY	0	0	0
-	-				:
		-			
Please indicate the number acquisition, construction			ed to be created i	n connection v	vith the
Please indicate the estimathat will be required:	ated hiring dates for the	e new jobs shown ab	pove and any spec	cial recruitmen	nt or training
Construction timing is to be dete	rmined				
Are the Applicant's empl	loyees currently covere	ed by a collective bar	rgaining agreeme	nt?	
	YES		NO X		

and the state of t

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of

Applicant:

Signature:

Name: Title:

Date:

Timoty Driscoll, SN

Timothy Driscoli, Su

te: March 11, 2020

ANTI-RAIDING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question P.2 of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A.	Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of Applicant, or of a proposed occupant of the Project, from an area in New York State (but outside of Nassau County) to an area within Nassau County?				
	YES	NO			
If the	e answer to Question A is YES, please prov	vide the following information:			
Addr	ress of the to-be-removed plant or facility:_				
Name	es of all current occupants of the to-be-rem	noved plant or facility:			
В.		result in the abandonment of one or more plants or proposed occupant of the Project, located in an area of in Nassau County?			
	YES	NO			
If the	e answer to Question B is YES, please prov	vide the following information:			
Addr	resses of the to-be-abandoned plants or faci	lities:			
Name	es of all current occupants of the to-be-aba	ndoned plants or facilities:			
C.	development corporation at which located with respect to the Applica facilities?	ocal industrial development agency or local its current plants or facilities in New York State are ant's intention to move or abandon such plants or			
	YES	NO			

IF YES, Union Name and I	ocal:	

Please note that the Corporation may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Corporation to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN) (first page only). Upon request of the Corporation, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Corporation may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

Signature:

Name: Title:

Date:

If the answer to Question C is YES, please provide details in a separate attachment.

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A OR B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.

D.	Is the Project reasonably necessary or of a proposed occupant of the Pr	to preserve the competitive position of the Applicant, roject, in its industry?
	YES	NO
E.	Is the Project reasonably necessary of the Project, from removing such New York?	to discourage the Applicant, or a proposed occupant plant or facility to a location outside of the State of
	YES	NO
IF TH SEPA	E ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION D RATE ATTACHMENT.	OR E IS "YES", PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS IN A
	UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES the nent attached hereto are true, correct and co	hat the answers and information provided above and in any omplete.
		Name of Applicant: Signature: Name: Title:
		Date:

RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question P of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A.	Will any portion of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or sources other than Corporation financing) consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily used in making retail sales to customers who personally visit the Project?			
		YES	NO	
Tax I	Law of the erty (as d	e State of New York (the "Tax Law"	means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of ') primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal e Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who	
B.	If the answer to Question A is YES, what percentage of the cost of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or sources other than Corporation financing) will be expended on such facilities or property primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project?			
			%	
C.	If the answer to Question A is YES, and the amount entered for Question B is greater than 33.33%, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:			
	 Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development region (i.e., Long Island) in which the Project is or will be located? 			
		YES	NO	
	2. Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services which would not, but for the Project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the city, town or village within which the Project will be located, because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services?			
		YES	NO	
	3. Will the Project be located in one of the following: (a) an area designated as an empire zone pursuant to Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (b) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, according to the most recent census data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in which the data relates, or at least 20% of the households receiving public assistance, and (ii) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates?			
		YES	NO	

APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

	If the answer to any of the subdivisions 1 t	through 3 of Question C is YES, attach details.		
D.	If the answer to any of the subdivisions 2 to permanent, private sector jobs or increase State of New York? If YES, attach details.	through 3 of Question C is YES, will the Project preserve the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the		
	YES	NO		
E.	State percentage of the Applicant's annual gross revenues comprised of each of the following:			
	Retail Sales:%	Services:%		
F.	State percentage of Project premises utilized for same:			
	Retail Sales:%	Services:%		
	JNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that ment attached hereto are true, correct and com	the answers and information provided above and in any aplete.		
		Name of Applicant:		
		Signature: Name: Title: Date:		

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

OTHER ATTACHMENTS